#### 506076764 05/27/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT6123479

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the RECEIVING PARTY DATA - CORRECT CITY TO YEONSU-GU, INCHEON previously recorded on Reel 052745 Frame 0853. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the YEONSU-GU, INCHEON.

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SUNTECH CO., LTD.	03/31/2020

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AURIOS MEDICAL INC.
Street Address:	#2503, 32, SONGDOGWAHAK-RO
City:	YEONSU-GU, INCHEON
State/Country:	KOREA, REPUBLIC OF
Postal Code:	21984

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10478323

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)997-4905

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7039170000

Email: swilliams@mh2law.com, docketing@mh2law.com

MH2 TECHNOLOGY LAW GROUP, LLP **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 1951 KIDWELL DRIVE

Address Line 2: **SUITE 310** 

Address Line 4: TYSONS CORNER, VIRGINIA 22182

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0147.0008-US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SHULING LAU WILLIAMS
SIGNATURE:	/Shuling Lau Williams/
DATE SIGNED:	05/27/2020

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=2020-03-31 Patent Purchase Agreement\_fully signed#page1.tif source=2020-03-31 Patent Purchase Agreement\_fully signed#page2.tif source=2020-03-31 Patent Purchase Agreement fully signed#page3.tif

source=2020-03-31 Patent Purchase Agreement\_fully signed#page4.tif source=CoverSheet#page1.tif

506074605 05/26/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6121320

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	<b>Execution Date</b>
SUNTECH CO., LTD.	03/31/2020

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AURIOS MEDICAL INC.
Street Address:	#2503, 32, SONGDOGWAHAK-RO
City:	YEONSU-GU
State/Country:	KOREA, REPUBLIC OF
Postal Code:	21984

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10478323

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (703)997-4905

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7039170000

**Email:** swilliams@mh2law.com, docketing@mh2law.com

Correspondent Name: MH2 TECHNOLOGY LAW GROUP, LLP

Address Line 1: 1951 KIDWELL DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 310

Address Line 4: TYSONS CORNER, VIRGINIA 22182

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0147.0008-US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SHULING LAU WILLIAMS
SIGNATURE:	/Shuling Lau Williams/
DATE SIGNED:	05/26/2020

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=2020-03-31 Patent Purchase Agreement\_fully signed#page1.tif source=2020-03-31 Patent Purchase Agreement\_fully signed#page2.tif source=2020-03-31 Patent Purchase Agreement\_fully signed#page3.tif source=2020-03-31 Patent Purchase Agreement\_fully signed#page4.tif

# Patent Purchase Agreement

This Patent Purchase Agreement ("Agreement") is entered into, as of the Effective Date (defined below), by and between Suntech Co., Ltd. of #1010, 219, Gasan digital 1-ro, Geumcheon-gu, Seoul, Korea ("Seller") and Aurios Medical, Inc. with an office at #2503, 32, Songdogwahak-ro, Yeonsu-gu, Incheon, Korea ("Purchaser"). The parties hereby agree as follows:

# Article 1. Purpose

The purpose of this Agreement is to rule out matters necessary for Seller to assign its patent rights (hereinafter "Assigned Patent Rights") to Purchaser for business purposes.

### Article 2. Indication

The Assigned Patents for the purpose of this Agreement are as follows:

1) Patent or Application No. 1 10-1409364

[Country] KR

[Filing Date] 2014.06.12

[Title of Patent] Stent for treating stenosis

2) Patent or Application No. 1 10-1489265

[Country] KR

[Filing Date] 2015.01.28

[Title of Patent ] Polymetric stent kit and method for manufacturing thereof

3) [Patent or Application No.] 10-1682210

[Country] KR

[Filing Date] 2016.11.28

[Title of Patent] Biodegradable stent and shape memory expansion method thereof

4) [Patent or Application No.] 15868032.2

[Country] EP

[Filing Date] 2015.12.08

[Title of Patent] Biodegradable stent and shape memory expansion method thereof

5) [Patent or Application No.] 6294564

[Country] JP

[Filing Date] 2018.03.14

[Title of Patent] Biodegradable stent and shape memory expansion method thereof

6) [Patent or Application No.] 10478323

[Country] US

[Filing Date] 2019.11.19

[Title of Patent] Biodegradable stent and shape memory expansion method thereof

### Article 3. Scope

Seller hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys to Purchaser all the right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patent Rights.

# Article 4. Registration of Assigned Patent Rights

Seller agrees to transfer and register Assigned Patent Rights under this Agreement. Therefore, Seller shall provide the necessary documents upon request of Purchaser.

### Article 5. Limitation

There shall be no established pledge right, permit or license issued to a third-party for the

use of all or part of Assigned Patent Rights as of the Effective Date. Otherwise, Seller shall compensate for all damages caused to Purchaser.

# Article 6. Payment

Purchaser shall pay the agreed amount to Seller in exchange for transfer of Assigned Patent Rights described in Article 3. Seller shall promptly complete the transfer procedure of Assigned Patent Rights.

### Article 7. Transfer Registration and Relevant Costs

Purchaser shall solely carry out the registration procedure of the Assigned Patents, bearing all relevant costs.

## Article 8. Modification and Termination

In circumstances where modification to this Agreement is necessary, such modifications shall be made only by written consent between the two Parties, being effective the day after written consent has been signed.

# Article 9. Dispute Settlement

In the event of dispute or disagreement arising in connection with this Agreement or in connection with obligations of this Agreement, Seller and Purchaser shall endeavor to resolve them with good faith through mutual consultation.

### Article 10. Effective Date

This Agreement shall become effective on the date on which both parties sign.

### Article 11. Miscellaneous

Matters not specified in this Agreement or which have difference in interpretation of this Agreement shall be determined by mutual agreement based on good faith.

In order to demonstrate the conclusion, this Agreement shall be executed and signed in duplicate, one cope of which shall be held by each Party.

March 31, 2020

Seller: #1010, 219, Gasan digital 1-ro, Geumcheon-gu, Seoul, Korea

Corporate Registration No.: 110111-1113664

Suntech Co., Ltd.

Gyong Tae Kim, CEO

Purchaser: #2503, 32, Songdogwahak-ro, Yeonsu-gu, Incheon, Korea

Corporate Registration No.: 120111-0844838

Aurios Medical, Inc.

Hyung II Kim, CEO

Ryan Choi, CEO

Hyungil ki

PATENT REEL: 052757 FRAME: 0615

**RECORDED: 05/27/2020**